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DECISION


We find that Clifton J. Ruggs’ failure to keep adequate records of his counseling sessions resulted in a Medicaid overpayment of $11,047.92.  As he has already repaid $12,592.32, we order the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (Department) to pay him $1,544.40, and we authorize the Department to audit his claims prior to payment for a period of one year beginning on the date of this decision.

Procedure


On April 8, 2003, Ruggs filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Department that he was overpaid $12,592.32 under the Missouri Medicaid program.  We held a hearing on October 24, 2003.  Ruggs represented himself.  Assistant Attorney General Rebecca Miller represented the Department.  The last written argument was due on February 26, 2004.


On March 1, 2004, we held a telephone conference with the parties.  During the telephone conference we decided to reopen the record for the purpose of receiving Exhibit E, the progress notes taken by the Department’s auditor on the day of the audit.  The Department submitted those records on March 5, 2004, and represented that a copy of the same had been sent to Ruggs by Federal Express delivery on March 2, 2004.  We offered Ruggs an opportunity to object to the admission of those records, but he did not object.  Thus, we admit Respondent’s Exhibit E.

Findings of Fact

1. Ruggs is a licensed professional counselor.  He maintains a private practice through the Divine Deliverance Counseling Center in Waynesville, Missouri.  He provides individual and family therapy.

2. On December 1, 2000, Ruggs entered into a Medicaid provider agreement with the Department to provide professional counseling services under the Title XIX Medicaid Program.

3. The provider agreement contains the following language:

1.  I (the provider) will comply with the Medicaid manual, bulletins, rules, and regulations as required by the Division of Medical Services and the United States Department of Health and Human Resources in the delivery of services and merchandise and in submitting claims for payment.  I understand that in my field of participation I am not entitled to Medicaid reimbursement if I fail to so comply, and that I can be terminated from the program for failure to comply;

*   *   *

6.  All providers are required to maintain fiscal and medical records to fully disclose services rendered to Title XIX Medicaid recipients.  These records shall be retained for five (5) years, and shall be made available on request by an authorized representative of the Department of Social Services or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  Documents retained must include all records and documents required by applicable regulation and 

Medicaid manual and Manual provisions.  Failure to submit or failure to retain documentation for all services billed to the Medicaid Program may result in recovery of payments for Medicaid services and may result in sanctions to the provider’s Medicaid participation[.]

4. The Department audited Ruggs on December 19, 2002.  Ruggs was selected for audit because of an anonymous citizen complaint.  The Department later determined the complaint to be not valid.

5. Mindy Ochoa, a Department employee, pulled a 25% random sample (39 claims) of Ruggs’ Medicaid claims from the period of April through October, 2002.  She called Ruggs to inform him that she was coming to audit him on December 18, 2002, and she met with him on December 19, 2002.

6. Ruggs produced some records, but some were missing.  Ruggs’ staff said that some records might be in the form of tapes not yet transcribed.  Ochoa offered to listen to tapes, but none were produced.  Finally, Ochoa copied Ruggs’ desk calendar, which contains his schedule and a few notes about his sessions.

7. Ruggs signed a Medical Record/Documentation Disclosure Statement, dated December 19, 2002, which includes the following language:


I have received a list of recipients which are requested for review.  I have been requested to disclose all medical record documentation, in it’s (sic) entirety, for services billed.


I hereby state that I have produced and disclosed all records, in their entirety, to the above State agency as requested.


I was asked to produce any and all documents, records, calendars, appointment books, logs, etc. which would reflect the amount of time I spent in delivery of services billed.  I have produced all such documents in their entirety.

8. Ochoa reviewed Ruggs’ records using criteria set forth in the Missouri Medicaid Psychology/Counseling Manual found online at www.dss.state.mo.us/dms (Manual).  The 

Manual states that documentation for each date of service must contain the following information:

· first and last name of client, (in the case of family therapy, names and relationships to client of all persons present);

· specific service(s) rendered;

· name of person who provided the service;

· date (month/date/year) and actual begin and end time (e.g. 4:00-4:30 p.m.) taken to deliver the service;

· setting in which the service was rendered;

· pertinence of the service to the treatment plan (the plan of treatment is a required document in the overall records for the patient); and

· the individual’s progress toward the goals stated in the treatment plan (progress notes).

9. Ochoa coded the deficiencies she found in Ruggs’ records as follows:  A – no documentation of services provided; B – incorrect place of service for therapy provided at school; C – incorrect place of service (home) when therapy was provided elsewhere; D – no end time noted; E – more units billed than reflected on provider’s appointment calendar; and F – billed for services that appear to be for parent only. 

10. Ochoa assessed the full amount of overpayment for errors A and B.  For error C, Ochoa assessed an overpayment of $5 per unit of service, the differential between payments for services provided at home and services provided at the provider’s office.  For error E, Ochoa assessed a variable overpayment depending on the extent to which the billed units of service matched Ruggs’ appointment calendar.  She assessed no overpayment for errors D and F.

11. The Department determined that the total amount of Medicaid funds paid to Ruggs for incorrect claims in its sample was $3,148, and that the average overpayment per claim sample was $80.72.  The Department extrapolated the amount of overpayment on the 25% random sample to all of Ruggs’ claims in the audit period, resulting in a total overpayment of $12,592.32.

12. A claim may include several units of service, so long as they were billed under one control number within the Department’s electronic billing system.

13. By letter dated March 13, 2003, the Department advised Ruggs of the overpayment.
14. After receiving the overpayment letter, Ruggs appealed.  He attached additional progress notes to his appeal and asked that certain denied claims be reconsidered.

15. Ruggs paid the $12,592.32 assessed by the Department prior to this hearing.

16. Ruggs was overpaid for client J.D. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 23, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


April 23, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 7, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 14, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 21, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 21, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 28, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 28, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


17. Ruggs was overpaid for client C.E. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 28, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


October 1, 2002
$48.00
90847
A


October 15, 2002
$10.00
90804
C

18. Ruggs was overpaid for client D.E. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 23, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 14, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 21, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


19. Ruggs was overpaid for client A.E. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


September 9, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


20. Ruggs was overpaid for client Ashton E. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


June 19, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


21. Ruggs was overpaid for client B.G. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


August 13, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


August 13, 2002
$48.00
90847
A


August 13, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


22. Ruggs was overpaid for client M.H. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 30, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 7, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 21, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


May 28, 2002
$30.00
90853
A


June 4, 2002
$30.00
90853
A

23. Ruggs was overpaid for client B.H. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 7, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 14, 2002
$58.00
90804
A

24. Ruggs was overpaid for client S.J. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 21, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 28, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


June 4, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

25. Ruggs was overpaid for client D.J. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 9, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


April 9, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


April 23, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


April 23, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


April 30, 2002
$20.00
90853
A


April 30, 2002
$58.00
90804
A

26. Ruggs was overpaid for client J.J. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


September 19, 2002      $58.00

90804
A

27. Ruggs was overpaid for client A.K. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 28, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


June 4, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


June 4, 2002
$30.00
90853
A

28. Ruggs was overpaid for client T.K. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 11, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

29. Ruggs was overpaid for client C.M. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 5, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


April 5, 2002
$48.00
90801
E


April 11, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 9, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 16, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


August 22, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


September 5, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


September 12, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

30. Ruggs was overpaid for client H.M. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


October 1, 2002
$48.00
90847
A


October 1, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

31. Ruggs was overpaid for client M.N. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 1, 2002
$48.00
90801
A


May 8, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 15, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 22, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


August 22, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

32. Ruggs was overpaid for client C.N. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 8, 2002
$58.00
90804
A 


May 15, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


May 22, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


September 11, 2002
$58.00
90804
A


September 18, 2002
$58.00
90804
A

33. Ruggs was overpaid for client Z.R. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


May 15, 2002
$48.00
90804
A


May 22, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

34. Ruggs was overpaid for client J.R. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


October 15, 2002
$10.00
90804
C

35. Ruggs was overpaid for client D.S. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


September 17, 2002
$48.00
90804
A

36. Ruggs was overpaid for client C.T. for the following dates, amounts, procedure codes, and reasons:


Date
Amount
Code
Reason


April 22, 2002
$20.00
90853
A

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Ruggs’ complaint.  Section 208.156
 and § 621.055.1, RSMo Supp. 2003.  We do not merely review the Department’s decision, but we find facts and make an independent decision by applying existing law to facts.  Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  We have the same degree of discretion as the Department and need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


Ruggs has the burden of proof and must prove his case by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Section 621.055.1, RSMo Supp. 2003; Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  We must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id. 


The Department has issued regulations requiring documentation pursuant to § 208.201, which states:


5.  In addition to the powers, duties and functions vested in the division of medical services by other provisions of this chapter or by other laws of this state, the division of medical services shall have the power:

*   *   *


(8) To define, establish and implement the policies and procedures necessary to administer payments to providers under the medical assistance program[.]


Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130 sets forth the procedures for computing an overpayment by statistical sampling, and provides the following definition:

(1) The following definitions will be used in administering this rule:


(A) Adequate records means records from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received for services by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  Adequate medical records are records which are of the type and in a form required of good medical practice[.]

(Emphasis added.)  This regulation also states:

(2) When the Medicaid agency determines that claims for payment submitted by a provider shall be reviewed, the following actions will be taken:

*   *   *


(C) Each claim or each portion of a claim relating to a particular service or item of merchandise reviewed.  The review process may include any one (1) or more of the following:

*   *   *


4.  Determination that delivery of services or merchandise appearing on the reviewed claims is verified by adequate records kept by the provider.  Reimbursement received by the provider for services or merchandise not verified by adequate records shall constitute an overpayment[.]

*   *   *

(4) When a total overpayment has been computed by statistical sampling, the Medicaid agency may proceed to recover the full amount of the overpayment from the provider as an amount due.

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030, entitled “Sanctions for False or Fraudulent Claims for Title XIX Services,” provides a similar definition of adequate documentation:

(1) The following definitions will be used in administering this rule:


(A) Adequate documentation means documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  Adequate medical records are records which are of the type and in a form from which symptoms, conditions, diagnosis, treatments, prognosis and the identity of the patient to which these things relate can be readily discerned and verified with 

reasonable certainty.  All documentation must be made available at the same site at which the service was rendered.

*   *   *


(J) Records means any books, papers, journals, charts, treatment histories, medical histories, tests and laboratory results, photographs, X rays and any other recordings of data or information made by or caused to be made by a provider relating in any way to services provided to Medicaid recipients and payments charged or received.  Medicaid claim for payment information appointment books, financial ledgers, financial journals or any other kind of patient charge without corresponding adequate medication records do not constitute adequate documentation[.] 

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2) lists program violations and states:


(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the Medicaid agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *


4.  Making available, and disclosing to the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to Medicaid recipients and Medicaid payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX records is mandatory for all providers.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents.  Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction[.]

(Emphasis added.)

I.  Progress Notes Submitted with Appeal


Ruggs submitted a number of progress notes along with his appeal and requested reconsideration of certain claims.  Although he did not offer them into evidence at his hearing, we address them briefly.


Ruggs stated, with regard to progress notes that were missing:

It should be noted that services for each client was [sic] provided in conjunction with dates and times.  Client sign in sheets were available in some records but the notes were not properly placed in the file per suggested guidelines.  Some of the notes were on the tapes and could not be found in a timely manner.  Please reconsider.

We believe that Ruggs performed the services he said he did, and that he had records of the time he spent with his clients in some form.  However, this does not end our inquiry.  If the Department’s employee asked for the records and Ruggs failed to provide them, he cannot provide them at a later time.  Ruggs signed the statement quoted in Finding 7 in which he admits to providing all records “which would reflect the amount of time [he] spent in delivery of services billed[.]”  Ruggs knew that he was being audited to check the accuracy of his Medicaid payments and his compliance with applicable laws and rules.  As we noted in Starlett Grey v. Department of Social Services, No. 00-0018 SP, at 13 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 16, 2000):  “[I]f a provider were allowed to cure inadequate documentation by producing revised records after the fact, there would never be any sanction for inadequate documentation.”


We find that the Department’s employee asked for all records pertaining to Ruggs’ clients, that Ruggs did not provide adequate documentation for a number of claims at that time, and that he cannot supplement the record at a later time.

II.  Adequate Documentation


We must determine whether Ruggs’ records as provided to the Department at the time of the audit fall within the definition of “adequate documentation” as set forth by the Department’s regulations.  The Department argues that the records are inadequate for several reasons, but it assessed overpayment only for four:  (A) when there was no documentation for services that had been billed; (B) if an incorrect place of service for therapy was coded (for therapy provided at 

school); (C) if an incorrect place of service for therapy was coded (when documentation indicated that therapy was provided at Ruggs’ office instead of the client’s home); and (E) if Ruggs billed for more units than the time reflected in his appointment calendar.


We have reviewed each claim included in the Department’s sample.  We agree with the Department on the great majority of the claims for which overpayment was assessed because they were claims in which services were coded “A”:  there was no documentation to support the services.  Similarly, with those coded “E”, Ruggs’ documentation does not support the number of units he billed, and we agree with the Department that those claims are not adequately documented.  The services coded “B” and “C” pose a more difficult problem.  We discuss the issue more fully below, but the Department’s answer does not cite an adequate legal justification for recovering moneys for those reasons.  The Department did not assess an overpayment for units of service coded “D” and “F,” and neither do we, for the same reason we do not assess an overpayment for the services coded “B” and “C.”
A.  No Documentation


We find that Ruggs did not provide any documentation for the services coded Error A that were billed to Medicaid.
  While there is no allegation of fraud, if there is no record of the service, this is clearly inadequate documentation, and full recoupment is warranted.

B.  Incorrect Place of Service – Services Provided at School


The overpayment letter recites the following as incorrect billing procedure “B”:  

Billed the incorrect Place of Service (POS) for therapy that was provided at school.  The Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual Section 13.3.E indicates that providers who wish to provide services in a school setting must also enroll with a “pay-to” of the school district in which the school is located.  Section 13.21.A 

states that the correct POS for school is either POS-97 or POS-98.  (This error did result in an overpayment as the correct POS for school would not have paid to an enrolled provider without the “pay-to” of a school district. . . .)


Although the precise meaning of this paragraph is unclear, we understand its gist to be that Ruggs should have been paid through the school and that he should have been enrolled with the Medicaid program to do so.  Because Ruggs is appealing a Department decision, we look to the Department’s answer, which refers to the grounds set forth in its decision, for notice of the grounds on which we may deny his claims, as the due process of law and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) require.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Department’s answer cites the following regulations as legal justification for its right to recover certain payments from Ruggs:

· 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(A) – the definition of adequate documentation;

· 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(J) – the definition of records;

· 13 CSR 70-3.030(2) – the conditions under which providers may be sanctioned;

· 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)(7), which states:  

Breaching of the terms of the Medicaid provider agreement or any current written and published policies and procedures of the Medicaid program (such as are contained in provider manuals or bulletins) or failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the Medicaid claim form;

and

· The Medicaid Manual.


The requirement that a provider must have a school “pay to” authorization to be paid for services rendered at the school is not found in a statute or regulation, but in the Department’s on-line Manual.  In fact, the Department’s Exhibit D, a memo from Ochoa to an attorney 

representing the department, states:  “There is no regulation for the school issue, however, please see the Psychology/Counseling Provider Manual, Sections 13.3E and 13.21A.”  


The Supreme Court has stated that regulations are the only method of defining requirements in the Medicaid program because § 208.153.1 provides:

[T]he division of medical services shall by rule and regulation define the reasonable costs, manner, extent, quantity, quality, charges and fees of medical assistance herein provided. . . .

“Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  In NME Hospitals v. Department of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993), the court found that a disallowance of the costs of psychiatric services other than electric shock therapy was a reimbursement standard of general applicability and should have been promulgated as a rule.  The court stated:

An agency standard is a “rule” if it announces “[a]n agency statement of policy or interpretation of law of future effect which acts on unnamed and unspecified facts. . . .”

Id. at 74 (quoting Missourians for Separation of Church & State v. Robertson, 592 S.W.2d 825, 841 (Mo. App., W.D. 1979)).  The court also determined that the provision could not be enforced by contract, stating:  “If the amendment cannot be given effect as a rule, it cannot be given effect as a valid term of a contract.”  NME, 850 S.W.2d at 75.


  The Manual was not published as a regulation under § 536.021.
  These records are otherwise adequate under 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(A): “documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.”  Thus, we decline to find that the errors coded “B” are overpayments.
C.  Incorrect Place of Service – Home v. Office


The overpayment letter cites the following as incorrect billing procedure “C”:

Billed incorrect place of service (12-home) when the documentation reviewed indicates place of service to be (11-office).  Place of service (12-home) pays $5.00 per unit more than place of service (11-office). . . .  Please reference the Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.21 and Section 19 for correct POS codes.

The Department assessed overpayments for this differential in two instances, a total of $20.00.  “There is no regulation for the Place of Service other than adequate documentation, but see the Psychology/Counseling Provider Manual, Sections 13.21A and 19.3.”  (Resp. Ex. D.)  We decline to find that these two $10.00 increments of billing units are overpayments for the same reasons as in section “B” above.

D.  Billed Units v. Appointment Calendar


Two claims, for services to C.M. and M.N., were marked with “E” errors because Ruggs billed six units of service but his appointment calendar did not reflect that amount of time.  We agree that Ruggs did not provide adequate documentation for the claims and that these amounts (in each case, $48) were properly assessed as overpayments. 

III.  Ruggs’ Defenses


Ruggs argues that he did provide the services, and we believe him, but for the reasons discussed previously we agree with the Department that he was overpaid for units of service for which he could not provide documentation on the date of his audit.  Ruggs also argues that the Department’s figures must be wrong.  He cites the “average overpayment per claim sample” of $80.72 in Attachment C to Exhibit C as evidence of this, noting that the average payment per counseling session was much less than $80.  However, the Department’s representative testified 

that a claim is a group of units of service submitted for payment at one time, not just the one or two units of service that typically make up a counseling session.  Finally, Ruggs argues that it was unfair that the Department chose to audit him because of an anonymous complaint that it subsequently determined to be invalid.  However, we know of no reason that this circumstance should invalidate the results of the Department’s audit.

IV.  Sanctions – Amount of Overpayment


The Department sanctioned Ruggs by assessing the overpayment and by imposing prepayment review on his future claims, which precludes him from electronic filing.  To determine the appropriate sanction, we consider the criteria set forth in 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(A):  the seriousness of the offenses; the extent of violations, the history of prior violations; prior imposition of sanctions; prior provision of provider education; and actions taken by peer review groups, licensing boards, professional review organizations or utilization review committees.  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) lists several possible violations to consider in determining the seriousness of the offense, and one of these is harm to the program in the form of an overpayment.


The sanctions for program violations are set forth at 13 CSR 70-3.030(3).  The sanctions include withholding future provider payments, termination or suspension from participation in the Medicaid program, suspension or withholding of payments, referral to peer review committees or utilization committees, recoupment of future payments, education sessions, prior authorization of services, or referral for investigation.  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(B) provides for the termination from participation in the Medicaid program for a period of not less than 60 days and not more than 10 years.


We have been given no history of past Medicaid problems, and the Department has not alleged that Ruggs did not actually perform the services as billed.  Thus, we impose no further sanctions.  We adjust the amount of overpayment in accordance with our findings by following the methodology in the Department’s Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130:

(3) When a review of a provider’s claims by statistical sampling has been completed, a total overpayment shall be computed by totaling all overpayments for the statistical sample [which] is then divided by the number of claims contained in the statistical sample to obtain an average overpayment for the sample.  The total overpayment for the review will then be determined by multiplying the average sample overpayment by the number of claims in the review group. . . .

(4) When a total overpayment has been computed by statistical sampling, the Medicaid agency may proceed to recover the full amount of the overpayment from the provider as an amount due.  Recovery of the overpayment shall be accomplished according to the provisions of 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)-(D)[.]

We add the overpayments within the claim sample and find a total of $2762.  We divide that by the number of claims in the Department’s sample, 39, and find the average overpayment per claim within the sample to be $70.82.  We multiply that by the number of claims in the sample period, 156, to find a total overpayment of $11,047.92.  Ruggs has already paid $12,592.32, which means the Department owes him $1,544.40.  We order the Department to pay him that amount.  The Department may also require prepayment review of Ruggs’ claims for one year from the date of this decision.

Summary


We find that Ruggs’ inadequate records resulted in an overpayment of $11,047.92, and he has already paid $12,592.32.  We order the Department to pay Ruggs the difference, $1,544.40, 

and we authorize the Department to impose prepayment review on Ruggs’ claims for one year from the date of this decision.


SO ORDERED on March 17, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�With one exception.  The Department disallowed a claim for services provided to A.C. on September 9, 2002, on the basis of code A.  However, the assessment is included in Exhibit E, and there is an appropriate amount of time on Ruggs’ calendar for A.C. on that day.  We do not know why the claim was disallowed.


	�Chester Williams v. Department of Soc. Services, No. 99-3216 SP, at 20-21 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Feb. 22, 2002).  See also Starlett Grey v. Department of Soc. Services, No. 00-0018 SP (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 16, 2000) (conclusions based on other factors than Medicaid Manuals).
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